

Petition for *Inter Partes* Review  
U.S. Patent No. 7,682,612 (single agent claims)

**UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE**

---

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

---

CELLTRION, INC.  
Petitioner

v.

BIOGEN INC.  
GENENTECH, INC.  
Patent Owners

---

Case No. IPR2017-\_\_\_\_\_

Patent No. 7,682,612

Filing Date: November 9, 1999

Issue Date: March 23, 2010

Inventors: Christine White, Antonio Grillo-López,  
John Curd, and Susan Desmond-Hellmann

Title: TREATMENT OF HEMATOLOGIC MALIGNANCIES ASSOCIATED WITH  
CIRCULATING TUMOR CELLS USING CHIMERIC ANTI-CD20 ANTIBODY

---

**PETITION FOR *INTER PARTES* REVIEW OF  
U.S. PATENT NO. 7,682,612  
(Single agent claims)**

***Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"***  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board  
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  
P.O. Box 1450  
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: EXHIBIT LIST .....	vi
APPENDIX B: '612 PATENT CLAIMS.....	xii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. MANDATORY NOTICES (37 C.F.R. §42.8(A)(1)) .....	3
A. Real Party-In-Interest (37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(1)).....	3
B. Related Matters (37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(2)) .....	4
C. Lead and Back-Up Counsel (37 C.F.R. §42.8(b)(3)).....	4
D. Service Information .....	4
E. Power of Attorney (37 C.F.R. §42.10(b)).....	4
III. PAYMENT OF FEES (37 C.F.R. §42.103).....	5
IV. REQUIREMENTS FOR INTER PARTES REVIEW (37 C.F.R. §§42.104, 42.108).....	5
A. Grounds for Standing (37 C.F.R. §42.104(a)).....	5
B. Identification of Challenge (37 C.F.R. §42.104(b)) and Statement of Precise Relief Requested.....	5
V. TECHNICAL BACKGROUND .....	6
A. CLL and SLL are Different Manifestations of the Same Disease Process .....	6
B. NHL Classifications Group CLL and SLL Together .....	9
C. Standard Treatments for SLL and CLL Were Similar .....	9
D. Rituximab Is a Chimeric Anti-CD20 Antibody .....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
E. Rituximab Clinical Trial Results Demonstrated Safety and Efficacy of Rituximab and Rituximab-Chemotherapy Combination Therapy ....	12
VI. THE '612 PATENT AND ITS PROSECUTION HISTORY .....	14
A. The '612 Patent .....	14
B. Relevant Prosecution History of the '612 Patent.....	15
1. The '658 provisional application.....	15
2. The '347 application.....	17
3. Prosecution of the '612 patent.....	17
C. Claims 2-4, 8, 10, 18-20, and 58 Are Not Entitled to the Effective Filing Date of the '658 Provisional Application .....	19
VII. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION UNDER 37 C.F.R. §42.104(B)(3) .....	22
A. Terms for Construction .....	23
1. “chronic lymphocytic leukemia (CLL)” .....	23
2. “effective to treat the CLL” .....	24
VIII. PERSON OF ORDINARY SKILL IN THE ART.....	25
IX. THE PRIOR ART .....	25
A. July 1997 FDA Biological Response Modifiers Advisory Committee Hearing (“FDA Transcript”) (Ex. 1007).....	25
B. Batata (Ex. 1008) .....	26
C. Maloney (Ex. 1009) .....	27
D. Byrd (Ex. 1010) .....	27
E. Kipps (Ex. 1055).....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
F. MD Anderson Online Newsletter (Ex. 1003).....	27
G. Background Art.....	30
X. THERE IS A REASONABLE LIKELIHOOD THE CLAIMS OF THE '612 PATENT ARE INVALID .....	30
A. Legal Standards for Obviousness .....	30
1. Obviousness.....	30
2. Anticipation .....	32
B. Ground 1: Claims 1-13, 15-22, and 58-60 Are Obvious Under §103 Over the FDA Transcript, Batata, and Maloney .....	32
1. Independent Claims 1 and 6 .....	32
a. Motivation To Combine.....	38
(1) A POSA would have been motivated to use rituximab for CLL .....	38
(2) A POSA would have been motivated to dose rituximab at 500 mg/m2 .....	41
b. Reasonable Expectation of Success .....	43
2. Independent Claim 58.....	43
3. Independent Claim 60.....	44
4. The Dependent Claims Are Obvious.....	45
a. Dependent Claims 2-5 and 7.....	45
b. Dependent Claims 8-10.....	45
c. Dependent Claims 11-13 and 15.....	46
d. Dependent Claims 16-20.....	47

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
e.    Dependent Claims 21-22 .....	48
f.    Dependent Claim 59 .....	48
C.    Ground 2: Claims 19-20 Are Obvious Under §103 Over the FDA Transcript, Batata, Maloney, Byrd, and Kipps .....	48
1.    Motivation To Combine .....	51
2.    Reasonable Expectation of Success.....	53
D.    Ground 3: Claims 1-7, 11-13, 15-18, 21-22, and 59-60 Are Anticipated Under §102 by the MD Anderson Online Newsletter.....	54
E.    Ground 4: Claims 8-10, 19-20, and 58 Are Obvious Under §103 Over the MD Anderson Online Newsletter .....	60
F.    Ground 5: Claims 19-20 Are Obvious Under §103 Over the MD Anderson Online Newsletter, Byrd, and Kipps .....	62
XI.  NO SECONDARY INDICIA OF NON- OBVIOUSNESS EXIST .....	63
XII.  CONCLUSION .....	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Aller</i> , 220 F.2d 454 (C.C.P.A. 1955) .....	52
<i>Ariad Pharms., Inc. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 598 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Ariosa Diagnostics v. Verinata Health, Inc.</i> , 805 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Bamberg v. Dalvey</i> , 815 F.3d 793 (Fed. Cir. 2016) .....	21
<i>Biogen Idec, Inc. v. Glaxosmithkline LLC</i> , No. 10-CV-00608-BEN (BGS), 2011 WL 4949042 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2011.) .....	25
<i>Biomarin Pharm. Inc. v. Genzyme Therapeutic Prods. Ltd. P’ship</i> , IPR2013-00534, Paper No. 81 (P.T.A.B. Feb. 23, 2015).....	3, 31, 32
<i>BLD Servs., LLC v. LMK Techs., LLC</i> , IPR2014-00770, Paper 40, (P.T.A.B. Nov. 18, 2015).....	29
<i>Boehringer Ingelheim Int’l GmbH v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , IPR2015-00417, Paper No. 11 (P.T.A.B. July 14, 2015) .....	53
<i>In re Boesch</i> , 617 F.2d 272 (C.C.P.A. 1980) .....	52
<i>Celeritas Techs., Ltd. v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	32
<i>Coherus Biosciences Inc. v. AbbVie Biotechnology Ltd.</i> , IPR2016-00172, Paper No. 9 (P.T.A.B. May 17, 2016) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>In re Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC</i> , 793 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd sub nom. Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 579 U.S. --, 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	22
<i>DyStar Textilfarben GmbH &amp; Co. Deutschland KG v. C.H. Patrick Co.</i> , 464 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	47, 52, 61
<i>Eli Lilly and Co. v. Teva</i> , 619 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>In re Gleave</i> , 560 F.3d 1331 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	30
<i>King Pharms., Inc. v. Elan Pharms., Inc.</i> 616 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	32
<i>In re Lister</i> , 583 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	29, 30
<i>Merck &amp; Co., Inc. v. Biocraft Labs, Inc.</i> , 874 F.2d 804 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	31, 47, 52, 61
<i>Noelle v. Lederman</i> , 355 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>In re NTP, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1268 (Fed. Cir. 2011) .....	19
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 480 F.3d 1348 (Fed. Cir. 2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PowerOasis, Inc. v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Rasmusson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Research Corp. Techs, Inc. v. Microsoft</i> , 627 F.3d 859 (Fed. Cir. 2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Stamps.com Inc. v. Endicia Inc.</i> , 437 F. App'x 897 (Fed. Cir. 2011) (unpublished).....	29
<i>Tronzo v. Biomet, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 1154 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>In re Wyer</i> , 655 F.2d 221 (C.C.P.A. 1981) .....	30
<b>Statutes</b>	
35 U.S.C. §102(b) .....	6, 26, 27, 29
35 U.S.C. §103 .....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. §§311–319 .....	1
35 U.S.C. § 312(a)(1).....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
37 C.F.R.	
§1.132.....	xii
§42.....	1
§ 42.8(a)(1) .....	3
§ 42.8(b)(1) .....	3
§ 42.8(b)(2) .....	4
§ 42.8(b)(3) .....	4
§ 42.10(b).....	4
§ 42.15(a) .....	5



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 42.100(b).....	22
§ 42.103.....	5
§ 42.104.....	5
§ 42.104(a).....	5
§ 42.104(b).....	5
§ 42.104(b)(3) .....	22
§ 42.108.....	5

**APPENDIX A: EXHIBIT LIST**

Exhibit No.	Description
1001	U.S. Patent No. 7,682,612
1002	U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/107,658
1003	Archived website for Leukemia Insights Newsletter, 3(2) (Last Updated July 2, 1998) (“MD Anderson Online Newsletter”)
1004	File History for U.S. Patent No. 7,682,612 (Excerpts)
1005	Declaration of Michael Andreeff, M.D.
1006	Protocol for Phase I/II Study of IDEC-C2B8 (Rituximab) for Relapsed CLL (DM97-236) (dated December 10, 1997) (“O’Brien Protocol”)
1007	Public Hearing Transcript, Biological Response Modifiers Advisory Committee, Center for Biological Evaluation and Research, Food and Drug Administration, nineteenth meeting (July 25, 1997) (“FDA Transcript”)
1008	Batata, A. & Shen, B., <i>Relationship between Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia and Small Lymphocytic Lymphoma: A Comparative Study of Membrane Phenotypes in 270 Cases</i> , <i>Cancer</i> 70(3):625-632 (1992) (“Batata”)
1009	Maloney, D.G. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Phase I Clinical Trial Using Escalating Single-Dose Infusion of Chimeric Anti-CD20 Monoclonal Antibody (IDEC-C2B8) in Patients with Recurrent B-Cell Lymphoma</i> , <i>Blood</i> 84(8):2457-2466 (Oct. 15, 1994) (“Maloney 1994”)
1010	Byrd, J.C. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Old and New Therapies in Chronic Lymphocytic Leukemia: Now Is the Time for a Reassessment of Therapeutic Goals</i> , <i>Semin. Oncol.</i> (Feb. 1998) 25(1):65-74
1011	Czuczman M.S. <i>et al.</i> , <i>Chemoimmunotherapy of Low-Grade Lymphoma with the anti-CD20 Antibody IDEC-C2B8 in Combination with CHOP Chemotherapy</i> , <i>Cancer Invest.</i> 14:59-61 (Abstract 53) (1996) (“Czuczman”)
1012	Harris, N.L. <i>et al.</i> , <i>World Health Organization Classification of Neoplastic Diseases of the Hematopoietic and Lymphoid Tissues: Report of the Clinical Advisory Committee Meeting- Airlie House, Virginia, November 1997</i> , <i>J. Clin. Oncol.</i> 17(12):3835-3849 (Dec. 1999)
